

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1566th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 1, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, **BAGO CITY.**

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-225

RESOLUTION URGING CERTAIN LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT (LGU) DEPARTMENTS PARTICULARLY THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD), TREASURER'S OFFICE AND CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO CONDUCT INSPECTION OF ALL DORMITORIES AND BOARDING HOUSES IN BAGO CITY AND TO CONFIRM THEIR COMPLIANCE OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS AND TO FURNISH COPY OF RESULTS OF SUCH INSPECTION IN AID OF LEGISLATION TO ENSURE SAFETY OF THE STUDENTS.

WHEREAS, boarding houses serve as temporary abodes of students during the school term and as such should be safe and comfortable for boarding students:

WHEREAS, business permits for boarding houses are issued by the Local Government Unit (LGU) to ensure compliance with legal requirements in order to protect the interest of the City, the students, and their parents;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to urge certain Local Government Unit (LGU) departments particularly the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Treasurer's Office and City Health Department to conduct inspection of all dormitories and boarding houses in Bago City and to confirm their compliance of legal requirements and to furnish copy of results of such inspection in aid of legislation to ensure safety of the students.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary